

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

_____)
Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.)
_____)

R.11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**OPENING COMMENTS OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 M)
ON FINAL DECISION IMPOSING SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATION OF
RULE 1.1 OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE**

SHARON L. TOMKINS
DEANA MICHELLE NG
JASON W. EGAN

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 244-2969
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620
E-mail: JEgan@semprautilities.com

November 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DISCUSSION.....2

**A. The Penalty Calculation in the Proposed Decision Would Discourage
Open Communication between Utilities and Commission Staff. 2**

**B. Rule 1.1 Violations Require a Finding of Purposeful Intent,
Recklessness, or Gross Negligence in Regard to Communications with
the Commission.4**

III. CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §1705.....5

CALIFORNIA AGENCY DECISIONS

D.94-11-018, 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1090 (1994).....4

D.01-08-019, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 653 (2001).....5

D.02-08-063, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 533 (2002).....4

D.04-04-065, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 207 (2004).....4, 6

D.06-09-025, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 328 (2006).....4

D.11-06-017, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 324 (2011).....3

RULES

Rule 1.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.....1, *passim*

Rule 14.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.....1, Appendix A

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's)
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability)
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and)
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking)
Mechanisms.)

R.11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)
